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COLEMAN, Benjamin, Hannah, 'had ^Uved^to' Orang? Hannah Finch
S rLTmrarG;.s^ht"^.U%'7 AT sora"r Cdl^an 'of WaUMll »Y was a.od 79 oa

anharles. R2155,_ SC Ling, sol s oldest survi ^yanH-Pathftr Cader Coleman & his grand-
TBist S^; aged b5-;OHfes his fath '̂_sjincle^Hm^^ «^^ ^ flibson about 1796. or 97
father Abraham Gibson with 4 of his all s , . Harriet M 'wid of'A.MT Leggo &sne was 2
sol's wife d in 1825 &sol d in Apr TjS R C^lemln, Judith B.
yrs older that said James B. Coleman, Malinda W. /'+v,o eairf Harriet M Leggo was dec'dsSpson, Sarah Ann Simpson. Jans B. SMlt\A John A.J. Ool^an (tto sa^ JnTlsI?^ Mary
in 1855), births that wore legible »««; Ruthy b 28 Jon 18?7, 1 name megioie d
Ij. b 19 Jon 1830, Eliza B.M. b in Jun 1832, paries b 6 P ' Greene Cty AL aged 69 on 4Charles P., Fanny, B25435, BM #28536-160-K, HC Line ?°'iTiun ^855 SLS S aged TO, sol m
Oct 1832, sol was b 4 Oct 1763 in Halifax Cty HC, wid app aonl for BLH 22 Jul 1856,
J^SirrMrbleyTeS Slv^r^e'wju-s 18^^^ Fob

°m2!'sre;iTH;,^R irEs^r'a^" ww'appl afV 1853 Baltimore MB aged 62, sol mMary Haff
on 30 Sep 1807, sol d 11 Feb 1836 -.tt t s » o««i a <tan ir^9 Oranee Ctv NY a res of Calhoun NY,

David or David Coalman or Coalman, R2157, NJ Line, appl 4 Sep 1832 O'̂ ^ng y

Ez .ist rrrs^n fivrs f '̂9,'"so?.s"r.^ rathsfi^oj^r-^f rit Ho|;inn.5Vft^ hystated their father lived at WaUkill NY during the ®fn\ov^^&40 &that sol's wife d in
p.o.a. 30 Nov 1852 in Orange Cty NY &was aged 58 &stated sol d in Nov 1840 &that so
Jul 1832, sol's bro WiUiam Coleman of Mount Hope NY ma^ . es

Edward, R2160, SC Line, appl 19 Jun 1829 New ^^ed ^
Hardy or Hardy Colemon, Avey, W26 NC sol appl 23 Aug^ S'suler Cty TN, wid appl

1758 in Edgecomb Cty NC &Itve^ ^ere at e^ &about 1804 or 180^ moved to^b^
25 Apr 1851 Sumner Cty TN aged 81, sol &v/id m ' ' mother was a sis of Hardy Coleman
61 (b 4 Oct 1791) of Sumner Cty TH stated on 1= "52 that his -other a^sisjf h

Hawes, S16732, VA Liiie, appl ^oved to Amherst Cty VA (Nelson was part of Araherst)
vania Cty VA &was born there in 1757 &in 1789 m^^ y Lamb's Arty (NY)

Israel, BLW #7003-100-25 Sep 1790 assignee Ht>enezer Clark, srv as a PVt jjy gg^d 57 aiaceb, S42140, Cent Line (HJ), sol enl at BacRensaoR NJ. appl 13 Cyahoga cty
res of Euclid NY with a wife aged 59 &sons; Simeon 16 &Elijah a. agea i^, i
man was mentioned but no relationship Yien Ctv IN, in 1821 sol was aged 67, sol's

Jacob, S35848, BLW #1206-200, VA Line, appl 25 May 1818 Vigo Cty IN, in
daZsr^ame-s c~ B^rs.'̂ TOSrVp.?, ^ '̂ed'̂ witTsel!' dau'glte?
Si^JIS/c^heiV'̂ ^-frdyrHHTpVlj "
Dorcas Wentworth of Somersworth NH on 24 Dec ° gs g Pvt in the VA Line

James, BLW #12019-100-26 Sep 1792 assignee James Reyn,^^^^^ Wrentham NH &Uved there at
Tnl ''ri'̂ 2o'';tr"was''tge'fl9 ^ihTVfef^;d"ppr2f»3"8 HerfelR Cty MA aged 75, sol mNanny
dr^^fsSO? S Tssrc^^ci; |Vp^^f «-r20'?itt40"^ "" "
doers42f39°«'lin^ a^l' in'dul^S ^Son'cToH'aged 71 iith awife aged 66, sol enl at Lees-
dohnfsiTOdO, CT Line, sol was b 27 Feb 1757 at Bolton in ToUand Cty CT AUved there at enl Asol

appl there 11 Jun 1834 Indiana Ctv PA aged 67, sol enl in Cumberland Cty PA,
John, S40843, Cont &PA Line, appl 22 Jul 1819 Indiana Cty pa agea o.,
in 1820 sol had a wife Elizabeth aged 72, sol d o Dec loju _ suUivan Cty TN aged 67 on

'r6cff8f9',S?h';"«\hy ageri^l rfsMln^cVma/VeSS^rs, sol enl in Prince Edward
Cty 7A . -„-Q ninueester Ctv NJ, in 1820 sol was aged about 61

John, S34222, BLW #124-100, NJ Line, appl 1 Apr 1818 Gloucester i-iy hj,
with a wife aged about 50 " Bea„er ctv PA aged 86 a res of North Beaver Twnshp PA

'̂ so^lived^^^ £d®app?1°5uri85T ^wreiU^Cty""pf7ged^sra^refof^Nort^Teaver PA,
dSH33ri>H,S? Kf ^"^nT.^Kr'hrappi rd^?i82o ^00

cty NY a res of Dryden NY Ynrie Citv NY & lived at Livingston
John or John Colman, Rachel, W1720, NY Line, so . chenenagon Cty NY having moved there in

Manor NY at enl Ain 1793 sol was a res of Greene Twnshp in Chenenagon Cty «m6, sol appl 6May "40 Ashtabula Cty OH ha« ^ " ^^y' Tifas b 23 Feb 1768, sol
1784 at New Britain in Albany Cty NY &s^ wa +^«__ 10 wn-r ift50 in Jun 1850 she was a res
d 2 Mar 1845 at Southport in Racine Cty WI &wid appl 19 following were named; Hannah b
Of Kenosha in Kenesha Cty WI sol Awife Sfe^^n agedST in 18501' AStephen
in 1785, Elizabeth Tubbs aged 53 in 1850 Cty ^

'iSTO^Io/Cd ? wffe M^garet ateJ ol'A'cSildren; Betsy Walters a wid aged 30, (cent next page)
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•. -iv/iR In Cumberland Cty PA & Uved in Frankstown Twnshp in
COLEMAH, Thomas, S23579, PA Line, sol was PA at enl, appl 1 Feb 1833 Allegheny Twnshp

Bedford Cty (the part which later t>ecame ^ ^ ^ a William Coleman was mentioned 1836
in Huntingdon Ct, PA had lived ove^

Thomas, S16345, VA Line, appl 9 Culoener Cty VA at enl, sol m Lucy
Thomas, Lucy, W3002, 'J ^ J -tn ^ug i832 in Barren Cty KY where he had lived for
Strother in May 1785 in Culpeper Cty VA, sol children were mentioned but not named
20 yrs, wid appl 28 Dec 1840 Barren x__ rtv NY at enl sol m Elizabeth daughter ofTimothy, Elizabeth, W15763, NY Line sol "^Tshe^as b there T they were min a Fort at
Jacob Rutson DeWitt of Ulster Cty Ny on 11 J^n 1781 &sh Onondaga Cty NY aged
Minisinic NY (the fort was built around her father ® Livingston Cty NY, wid d 16 Dec
76 a res of Fabius NY where she had lately .^P a. .,^07 g, m 1854 lived in Orleans Cty NY,
1837 or 1837 in Pompey NY leaving children; Onondaga Cty NY in 1851 &James C. Coleman who
Timothy b about 1799 & Jane Cuddeback who srv with the NY Line, in
in 1851 lived in Armstrong Cty PA, ® NY, in 1837 a Francis De Witt of Onondaga Cty
1837 wid's sis Mary Booth was aged 78 f ^ ® family of Jacob Turson De Witt
NY stated he was aged 92 &was b & &lived in York Cty PA at enl, sol appl 1

Valentine, R2166, PA Line, sol was ^ aeed about 90, sol & wife had 4 children
Jan 1843, sol m Ann or Anna Maria Shrull, sol d 24 Aug 1845 agea ao
2 boys &2 girls (not named), in 1846 wid ^ v/ Line no papers

Nhitehead, BLW #467-300-8 Aug 1792, srv as ^ppl 21 Sep 1818 aged 58, in
William S39337. Cont & GA Line, sol enl in Mecklenburg uty vn a -pp

1821 ias stlU liviuE, it uas W 71, sol ms b in StsMord Cty VA 20 Apr
William, 83196, NC Line, appl in Aug 1833 Cocke oxy la

1761, sol enl in Washington Cty NC Bissell srv as a Pvt in the MA Line
COLES, Ebsnezer, BLH #3953-100-17 ^®l'Ta7ter the war moved to Foster in Providence

James, S21135, RI Line, sol lived at Scituate Ki
cty HI Aappl there 18 Sep 1832 „estchester Cty HY a res of Mt. Pleasant NY, sol was b 4 Sep
"S afofsVLy"S:'Q:^e£s%W -Jtwas'Vu-Sd-tolf;^
rsioHA ir^rt'l^^O^a^rHa^ptn- ^^liy^rUetiln^rserrty HA, wl^d appl 14 Sep 1S43 Suffolh
82mon\?°SolLr/rel,'sf5049"'cT, Cent ANY Line, see^Solomon Cowles
Thomas, S21713, MA Line, appl 13 Jun Prov en ^ ^^y^ ^ ^ydia Minot on 28

COLESWORTHY, Nathaniel, „^^^®J®'iif^Cty MA aged 88 a res of Boston MA Charles
Jul 1774, wid appl 30 Jun 1837 SuffoUc Cty ma b cmith Ctv TN aged 77, sol was a res of Charles

cTvfatlTi fn iVo'mre'd to^Luf^ Cty VA 8^ ^^efty '̂tT vS'A ^^O-^p^lSAO
,srm"^:r tamjHa'iolT ^LTZvl in'mI? 1833 MecLenburg Cty VA aged 69 Alived there at enl, sol

was still living 15 Nov 1842 aged 80 yrs
James or James Cooley, S3188, NC Line, see wid %pl 9 Jul 1840 Halifax Cty NC aged 76, ^
Jeftery or Jetfery Cooley, &Uy, W4160, NC "»«• p ^ jged 45 m 1840 accordtag to one

wid m15 May 1790, sol d 30 N°vJ822, sol s oWest^el^^^ ^
Nathan Baker &his wife Elizabeth ^ wp that v/id d 26 Dec 1843
bro Robin Coley stated on 17 Feb "^hng /es of Kinderhook in the Southern Dist

~ n^Aug 181°f of27^?un'1820 si wl ares of Mendon in Columbia Cty NY with adaughter Hannah
NSii,%f316rS? une,"'a;pl 15 Cot 1832 -enang^ Cti, NYJun 1758 at London in England, -motions a Joseph AMary Coley "fNison Cty
lived in Manchester VT, DeHuyter NY AOtselic NY,^ c^iivia NY Astated he was a bro of the sol
NY &the said Joseph made aff dt in 183 anrti 91 Oet 1839 St Lawrence Cty NY aged 76 a res of

COLFAX, Jonathan, Elizabeth, 1J262, CT Line, wi P London CT &sol d in Jan 1790
Morris Cty NJ, sol &wid m15 Dec ^7 ® ^ro of sol) in Jun 1803 &he had also srv in ^^e war
of Hispaniola &wid mnext to Robert ^ ^ living in Pompton in Morris Cty NJ, one R^c^ard W.
&he d in Sep 1825 &he had rec'd a pension while uving i ^ Golfax, sol had m Elizabeth a
Colfax of Ogdensburgh NY stated p® children were; Jonathan, Jr. b 15 Jan 1785, Hichar
flfrv°f78?r"^srtS fg'Maf17™au born in New London Cty^CT^ ^ ^

Robert, S34219, CT Line, f migYA sle was aged 62, a son-in-law was mentioned
at Middletown CT at enl, sol m Elizaoexn ^ "
but wasn't named, sol had a Lro William Colfax ^ Line, sol appl 23 Jan

WUliam, Eshter, R2174, BLW #378-300-9 Dec as a Brig Gen'l, in 1828 sol was
1821 Bergen Cty NJ aged 65, sol also srv in the War o d 6 or 7 Sep 1838, wid appl 25 Sepa res of Pompton in Bergen Cty NJ, ®®^ ^/{839 delving children; George Washington Colfax,
1838 Passaic Cty NJ aged 75, wid d 27 O called Dr. Colfax &Lucy wid of Henry Berry,
W. Colfax who in 1853 lived in Passaic Cty NJ &was caueo
1821 a daughter Mary aged 20 was referred o rhautauoua Cty NY aged 78 a res of Gerry NY, sol

-!fv?d an-uiiforv^?-^^^'®
CoS^rrnof^BLW '̂ OB^-I^fApVlJB^^ rBfrhLrctf vTat "en^lppl 20 Hay 1818 Champaign Ct,
Trgk'™'ara?"of Ma"d^iv«^ aged 38 Ain 1820 sol had awife aged 58 (cont next page)
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(continued) ;alSb her son William aged 9 or 10, Rachel Gregory a wid aged 28 &her children; Fanny 5
& Elviria aged 9 & his daughter Dorothy aged 17 yrs . ^ 4. i

COLEUAN, Joseph, Sithey Bowles former wid, W9738, VA Line, sol lived in Cumberland Cty VA at enl &in
1786 moved to SC, sol ra Sithey or Scytha Gleen on 24 Jan 1782 in Cumberland Cty VA &she was b &
raised there, sol d in 1806 in Union Dist SC, wid m next to John Bowles about 1802- or 1823 in Union
Dist SC & he d there in Feb 1836, wid d 16 Jul 1844 at the home of her son-in-law Benjamin Ellis in
Union Dist SC, on 17 Aug 1846 sol's son Nathan Coleman of Union Dist SC appl for himself &surviving
children; towit; Elizabeth Crosby, Mason Crosby, Anna Sarter, Sarah "Salley" EUis, Susannah or
Susan Anderson & Pamela or Permealey Glenn, family records; children were; Luvy b 27 Jan 1783 & m to
William Hollingsworth &had sons Joseph Coleman Hollingsworth &Barnet Glenn Hollingsworth, Patience
b 9 Mar 1784 & m to a Triplett & had children, Barnet, William, Mary, Nancy, Moses & a daughter inot
named) who m George Cooper, Elizabeth b 12 Mar 1785 &m John Crosby, Nathan b 21 Dec 1786, Mason b 3
Mar 1788 & m Moses Crosby, Sarah "Salley" b 14 Jan 1790 & m Benjamin Ellis, Mary "Polley" b 14 Jan
1792 & d without issue, Daniel b 5 Apr 1793 & d without issue, Anna b 5 May 1795 & m Thomas Sartor,
Sithey b 25 May 1797 & d without issue, Susannah or Susan b 22 Nov 1800 & m John Anderson & Pamela
or Permealey b 22 Nvo 1802 &m Nathan Glenn, wid & her 2nd husband John Bowles had not children,
wid's bro William Glenn m Elizabeth Wright who was b abotit .1768 in Cumberland Cty VA & in 1846 was a
res of Union Dist SC, in 1847 one James B. Glenn of Union Dist SC stated he was with sol when he
died, in 1847 a Dr. Daniel R. Sartor was of Union Dist SC but no relationship was stated

Leonard, Eunice, W9810, NJ Line, sol was b 14 Apr 1754 in Morris Cty NJ & lived at Mine Brook in
Somerset Cty NJ at enl & after the war lived in Washington Cty PA for 16 to 18 yrs then moved to
Meade Twnshp in Behnont Cty OH for 27 yrs &appl there 1 Aug 1832 &sol d there 28 Mar 1839, sol had
m Eunice Pierson on 1 Feb 1780 in Somerset Cty NJ & she was b 12 Feb 1762, wid appl 3 Dec 1844 Lewis
Cty MO a res of Union Twnshp MO where she had moved in 1741 &lived alternately at the homes of
William H. Jones & John Bigss their relationship to wid not stated, sol's & wid's children were;
William b 18 Jan 1781 & m Jamima Craft on 12 Nov 1800, John Pierson Coleman b 3 Dec 1782 & d 1 Oct
1801 in New Orleans, Jacob b 17 Dec 1784 & in 1844 was a res of Meade Twnshp OH, Elizabeth b 31 Dec
1786, Leonard b 16 Jan 1789, Mary b 25 Nov 1794, Charlotte b 31 Oct 1797, Sarah b 6 Jan 7803 &m to
a Sperry & she d 26 Oct 1830 & Wyllys Pierson Coleman b 26 Aug 1806

Naiad or Neniad, S42657, VA Line, appl 29 Sep 1818 Hamilton Cty OH aged 72, in 1820 sol had a wife
who was nearly same age as sol & 3 children who were, of age able to support themselves & 1 son aged
45 an idiot

Nathan or Nathan Colman, Deborah, W17652, CT Line, see Nathan Colman
Nathaniel, S3195, MA Line, appl 3 Aug 1832 Ashtabula Cty OH aged 78 a res of Wayne OH, sol lived at

Chesterfield in Hampshire Cty MA at the start of the Rev War
Nathaniel, Elethrar or Eleanor, W15656, MA Line, sol d 7 Aug 1824, wid appl 28 Aug 1838 Franklin Cty

MA aged 75 a res of Shelburne MA, sol m Eleanor Comstock of Charlemont MA on 24 Nov 1784 & he was of
Buckland in Franklin Cty MA

Nicholas, BLW #436-200-8 Dec 1792, srv as a Lt in the PA Line, no papers
Niles, S43377, MA Line, appl 9 Apr 1818 Berkshire Cty MA aged 72 a res of Windsor MA, on 10 Nov 1827

sol was a res of Somerset in Niagara Cty NY with a wife aged 79 in Aug 1827 also a son Samuel age .
Noah, BLW #369-100-1 Mar 1797, srv as a Surgeon in the CT Line, no papers
Richard, BLW #457-200-17 Jan 1800 to Jas Taylor assignee of Francis Coleman heir of sol, warrant was

also recorded under BLW #2711, srv as a Lt in the VA Line, no papers
Robert, Purdence, W23858, SC Line, wid appl 28 Nov 1840 Marion Dist SC aged 84, sol & wid m 14 Jun

1777, sol d 22 Feb 1825, on 11 Dec 1852 in Marion Dist SC one Henry Culpepper was adm'r of wid's
estate, wid d 18 Sep 1841 leaving children; Mary Culpepper, Prudence Poston, Elizabeth Poston, Celia
Turner, John L. Coleman, Jane Finklea & Margaret O. Hearnden

Robert, S19255, VA Line, sol was a son of Samuel Coleman, sol enl as a sub for his father place not
stated & marched for Buckingham Cty VA & lived there after the war & appl there 9 Dec 1833 aged 67,
in 1833 sol's step-mother Elizabeth Coleman made aff'dt in sol's behalf at the home of Mary Dees in
Buckingham Cty VA but no relationship of Mary Dees to sol's family was stated

Robert, Catharine, W8620, VA Line, sol was b in Spotsylvinia Cty VA & lived there at enl, sol appl 18
Mar 1833 Mercer Cty KY aged 87 & d there 9 Jan 1834, sol had m Catharine Robinson in Feb 1774 in
Botetourt Cty VA, wid appl 19 Dec 1836 Mercer Cty KY aged 83, children were mentioned but only a son
James who was the oldest & a daughter Sarh Alexander were named & she referred to sol as Robert E.

Samuel, R2164, NC Line, appl 13 Aug 1835 Merriwether Cty GA aged 72, sol enl in Warren Cty NC, sol
was b 24 Aug 1762 in Brunswick Cty VA, sol moved to Merriwether Cty GA about 1792, sol's'wid Sarah
appl 26 Aug 1853 Meriwether Cty GA, sol's son Eden Coleman of Merriwether Cty GA stated on 22 Dec
1853 that sol d 11 May 1838 leaving a v/id Sarah who he had m in 1805 & she d 1 Nov 1853 leaving
children; David, Samuel & Humphrey Coleman, Hybernia who m ?LP. Adair, Tempy who m to a Morgan &
Eden Coleman

Samuel, BLW #469-200-6 Jan 1795 assignee Robert Means, VA Line, no papers
Solomon or Solomon Colman, S34254, MA Line, see Solomon Colman
Spencer, S3194, VA Line, sol v/as b in King & Queen Cty VA & at age of 2 yrs his father moved to

Stafford Cty VA & at age of 15 moved to Shenandoah Cty VA & sol lived thdre at enl & married there &
at age of 23 moved to Seven Mile Ford in Western VA & soon after the war moved to "Big Pidgeon" in
Cooke Cty TN & in 1826 moved to Monroe Cty TN & apple there 18 Dec 1832 aged 80 yrs & 10 mths

Theophilus, Keziah, R2162, NC Line, sol appl 10 Feb 1834 Columbus Cty NC aged 72 on 2 May 1833, sol
lived in Bladen Cty NC at enl, sol was b 2 May 1761 in Edgecombe Cty NC & moved with his father to
Bladen (now Columbus) Cty NC before the war, wid appl 1 Apr 1844 Columbus Cty NC aged 78, sol & wid
m in 1786, sol d 9 Jul 1843, one James Hammonds was adm'r of wid's estate on 28 May 1852 in Columbus
Cty NC & stated wid d 17 Aug 1850 leaving children; Martha Jernigan, Elizabeth Coleman, Ava Faulk,
Aly Strickland, Sarah Jernigan, Keziah Jernigan, Theophilus Coleman, Rhoda Coleman, Anna Coleman,
Moses Coleman & Mary Hammonds



Dist SC & he d there in Feb 1836, wid d 16 Jul 1844 at the home of her son-in-law Benjamin Ellis in
Union Dist SC, on 17 Aug 1846 sol's son Nathan Coleman of Union Dist SC appl for himself & surviving
children; towit; Elizabeth Crosby, Mason Crosby, Anna Sarter, Sarah "Salley" Ellis, Susannah or
Susan Anderson & Pamela or Perraealey Glenn, family records; children were; Luvy b 27 Jan 1783 & m to
William Hollingsworth & had sons Joseph Coleman Hollingsworth & Barnet Glenn Hollingsworth, Patience
b 9 Mar 1784 & m to a Triplett & had children, Barnet, William, Mary, Nancy, Moses & a daughter (not
named) Vi'ho m George Cooper, Elizabeth b 12 Mar 1785 & m John Crosby, Nathan b 21 Dec 1786, Mason b 3
Mar 1788 & m Moses Crosby, Sarah "Salley" b 14 Jan 1790 & m Benjamin Ellis, Mary "Polley" b 14 Jan
1792 & d without issue, Daniel b 5 Apr 1793 & d without issue, Anna b 5 May 1795 & m Thomas Sartor,
Sithey b 25 May 1797 & d without issue, Susannah or Susan b 22 Nov 1800 & m John Anderson & Pamela
or Permealey b 22 Nvo 1802 & m Nathan Glenn, wid & her 2nd husband John Bowles had not children,
wid's bro William Glenn m Elizabeth Wright who was b about 1768 in Cumberland Cty VA & in 1846 was a
res of Union Dist SC, in 1847 one James B. Glenn of Union Dist SC stated he was with sol when he
died, in 1847 a Dr. Daniel R. Sartor was of Union Dist SC but no relationship was stated

Leonard, Eunice, W9810, NJ Line, sol was b 14 Apr 1754 in Morris Cty NJ & lived at Mine Brook in
Somerset Cty NJ at enl & after the war lived in Washington Cty PA for 16 to 18 yrs then moved to
Meade Twnshp in Belmont Cty OH for 27 yrs & appl there 1 Aug 1832 & sol d there 28 Mar 1839, sol had
m Eunice Pierson on 1 Feb 1780 in Somerset Cty NJ & she was b 12 Feb 1762, wid appl 3 Dec 1844 Lewis
Cty MO a res of Union Twnshp MO where she had moved in 1741 & lived alternately at the homes of
William H. Jones & John Bigss their relationship to wid not stated, sol's & wid's children were;
William b 18 Jan 1781 & m Jamima Craft on 12 Nov 1800, John Pierson Coleman b 3 Dec 1782 & d 1 Oct
1801 in New Orleans, Jacob b 17 Dec 1784 & in 1844 was a -res of Meade Twnshp OH, Elizabeth b 31 Dec
1786, Leonard b 16 Jan 1789, Mary b 25 Nov 1794, Charlotte b 31 Oct 1797, Sarah b 6 Jan 1803 & m to
a Sperry & she d 26 Oct 1830 & Wyllys Pierson Coleman b 26 Aug 1806

Naiad or Neniad, S42657, VA Line, appl 29 Sep 1818 Hamilton Cty OH aged 72, in 1820 sol had a wife
who was nearly same age as sol & 3 children who were of age able to support themselves & 1 son aged
45 an idiot

Nathan or Nathan Colman, Deborah, W17652, CT Line, see Nathan Colman
Nathaniel, S3195, MA Line, appl 3 Aug 1832 Ashta,bula Cty OH aged 78 a res of Wayne OH, sol lived at

Chesterfield in Hampshire Cty MA at the start of the Rev War
Nathaniel, Elethrar or Eleanor, W15656, MA Line, sol d 7 Aug 1824, wid appl 28 Aug 1838 Franklin Cty

MA aged 75 a res of Shelburne MA, sol m Eleanor Comstock of Charlemont MA on 24 Nov 1784 & he was of
Buckland in Franklin Cty MA

Nicholas, BLW #436-200-8 Dec 1792, srv as a Lt in the PA Line, no papers
Niles, S43377, MA Line, appl 9 Apr 1818 Berkshire Cty MA aged 72 a res of Windsor MA, on 10J^ov 1827

sol was a res of Somerset in Niagara Cty NY with a wife aged 79 in Aug 1827 also a son Samuel age ?
Noah, BLW #369-100-1 Mar 1797, srv as a Surgeon in the CT Line, no papers
Richard, BLW #457-200-17 Jan 1800 to Jas Taylor assignee of Francis Coleman heir of sol, warrant was

also recorded under BLW #2711, srv as a Lt in the VA Line, no papers
Robert, Purdence, W23858, SC Line, wid appl 28 Nov 1840 Marion Dist SC aged 84, sol & wid m 14 Jun

1777, sol d 22 Feb 1825, on 11 Dec 1852 in Marion Dist SC one Henry Culpepper was adm'r of wid's
estate, wid d 18 Sep 1841 leaving children; Mary Culpepper, Prudence Poston, Elizabeth Poston, Celia
Turner, John L. Coleman, Jane Finklea & Margaret 0. Hearnden

Robert, S19255, VA Line, sol was a son of Samuel Coleman, sol enl as a sub for his father place not
stated & marched for Buckingham Cty VA & lived there after the war & appl there 9 Dec 1833 aged 67,
in 1833 sol's step-mother Elizabeth Coleman made aff'dt in sol's behalf at the home of Mary Dees in
Buckingham Cty VA but no relationship of Mary Dees to sol's family was stated

Robert, Catharine, W8620, VA Line, sol was b in Spotsylvinia Cty VA & lived there at enl, sol appl 18
Mar 1833 Mercer Cty KY aged 87 & d there 9 Jan 1834, sol had m Catharine Robinson in Feb 1774 in
Botctourt Cty VA, wid appl 19 Dec 1836 Mercer Cty KY aged 83, children were mentioned but only a son
James who was the oldest & a daughter Sarh Alexander were named & she referred to sol as Robert E.

Samuel, R2164, NC Line, appl 13 Aug 1835 Merriwether Cty GA aged 72, sol enl in Warren Cty NC, sol
was b 24 Aug 1762 in Brunswick Cty VA, sol moved to Merriwether Cty GA about 1792, sol's wid Sarah
appl 26 Aug 1853 Meriv/ether Cty GA, sol's son Eden Coleman of Merriwether Cty GA stated on 22 Dec
1853 that sol d 11 May 1838 leaving a v/id Sarah who he had m in 1805 & she d 1 Nov 1853 leaving
children; David, Samuel & Humphrey Coleman, Hybernia who m W.P. Adair, Tempy who m to a Morgan &
Eden Coleman

Samuel, BLW #469-200-6 Jan 1795 assignee Robert Means, VA Line, no papers
Solomon or Solomon Colman, S34254, MA Line, see Solomon Colman
Spencer, S3194, VA Line, sol was b in King & Queen Cty VA & at age of 2 yrs his father moved to

Stafford Cty VA & at age of 15 moved to Shenandoah Cty VA & sol lived there at enl & married there &
at age of 23 moved to Seven Mile Ford in Western VA & soon after the war moved to "Big Pidgeon" in
Cooks Cty TN S in 1826 moved to Monroe Cty TN & apple there 18 Dec 1832 aged 80 yrs & 10 mths

Theophilus, Keziah, R2162, NC Line, sol appl 10 Feb 1834 Columbus Cty NC aged 72 on 2 May 1833, sol
lived in Bladen Cty NC at enl, sol was b 2 May 1761 in Edgecombe Cty NC & moved with his father to
Bladen (now Columbus) Cty NC before the war, wid appl 1 Apr 1844 Columbus Cty NC aged 78, sol & wid
m in 1786, sol d 9 Jul 1843, one James Hammonds was adm'r of wid's estate on 28 May 1852 in Columbus
Cty NC & stated wid d 17 Aug 1850 leaving children; Martha Jernigan, Elizabeth Coleman, Ava Faulk,
Aly Strickland, Sarah Jernigan, Keziah Jernigan, Theophilus Coleman, Rhoda Coleman, Anna Coleman,
Moses Coleman & Mary Hammonds


